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ARTHUR J. STEEL 
0 745 FIFTH AVENUE 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 1 0022 

PHONE 212·355·4018 

0 P. O. BOX 649 
BRIDGEHAMPTON, NEW YORK 11932 

PHONE 516·537·1167 

M .ESSA GE • 

TO 

I Lewis Steel, Esq. 
____ E~isner+...Le.v.y __ .&.._s.teeL_ .. 7 

DATE-------

351 Broadway 
RECEI VED OCT 1 0 1974 

L _ --""N'--=e'-'w_.ccy"""o-'='r"'"'k'"",--"-N:...C:e~w;__cYc.;;;o'-"rc.c..k=-~l'-'0....;0..c.l;...;3 ___ _ 

DATE ___ -'O~c~t~o~b~e=r....=c8..,_~1~9....;7....;4=--------------+-----------------------

_____ pali!mO-O~ wJµ.ch has been_held as security 

BY .. 
Form N-Ni3 C The Orowing ~oord, Inc, Box 505, Ootlos, Tues 75221 

INBTRUCTIONS TO SENDER: 

1, KEEP YELLOW COPY, 2, l!SENO WHITE ANO PINK CCPIE:B INTACT. 

- ------ - -------

S113NED--

INSTRUCTIONS TO RECEIVER: 

1, WRITE REPLY. 2, OETACH STUB, KEEP PINK COPY, RETURN WHITE COPY TC BENDER. 
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• • • from the desk of 

Jim Oliver 

To: vH ~ 
Dato, //.?f 

10~-
1~,~ 

dv~) ~f 
7/11/72_ 

EISNER, LEVY & STEEL• 351 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10013 • 966-9620 
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To: 

Date: 

emo . . . . . . . . . from the desk of 

<, ),,S-­

/e f11/ ll-7 /II ~LC! 
~4 rtrr' ~_.I 

~ tD-4 slL-
~:~v t7m. 
y?,/4~ /,n~tle-

Jc-ok+ ~ 12,x ~ 
~Ofl o/J. tb ~. 

fe,xtl?-Jvl,,!~ 
tv~!I fae- I ni 2- ~-

u ~ /-t,/(. 

EISNER, LEVY & STEEL• 351 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10013 • 966-9620 



• • • • • • • • • from the desk of 

ofewijSlee/ 

To: 

Date: 

J--

EISNER, LEVY & STEEL• 351 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10013 • 966-9620 



Mr·, W ijllam· Styron: 
.Roxbury. Conn. 0.67Ji3' 

.I liave· youi.- letter wlth . .r~g~rd· to th~ •b9:nkboo~.. ,'~r.:t:y I 
ha~en't ·r~eponQid earlier.bu.t I havtf t>.eep out 9f t.ow.n':o.n·~- Cc\~e~• 

I was ·surpr.Ls,ed tp l:'eq~lv:e :your lefter b~cau,sEf th;e ,:bail: 
t;>ondsvit>mc!q,:- l.d,.a s11:Einkm~n. told: me· ~hat all se.curlty· fn d .be~n re(und~d. 
When I c~e'qkecl-.w-it.h-1\¢.r .. :she. ha,q ·.qq·.·t·e·c9r.d .of ever :r~c~.(vL,ng your.-'boqk. 
altboug'fi ,stle li?-4 .a: .~ot~'-to tndtcate· tl}at I.t w.as go.Ir,ig e~ be.. one; .of 'the, 
'l'te$s :rna}.dng up· the cbll,at'et,ai-!, If .Sbenkr,i).~.n 'had ·receJved ·UJ,-e boo~ 
ehe· ~houlq. ql' cgur-se •. ha.ve. s:ent··you;.;a, r~9eipt:anq .. I;assur;n.ed 1:hi.s 
haq tieen··don~;· • 

Alt,hb~gh the .'.$Jfq~ti~n:i. (s _soroewfiat ·e.niba~r~ssing to me 
as J wa.s fhe .9riEfrai~lflg oa\\. I',!• ·should. not caµse you ~ny gre_at'.tr,oubi.~•• 
ff you wJU rlo,Hty ·tti~: bank: t.11~\: th_e passbQok has l:f~~n ,lpe-t., 1' .m· @Ure they· 
·wni ls~ue you a d~QH~ate one. If•. anq T,or ~e -morn~nt: I lin, c6ri'sf{,ierl'ng 
tti,e worst tnat c9uld. h.aye· happ~tied-. _somebody .Q}?~?Jnecl the bqok.ana, • 
w.ithq~,ew, the tu~d.e.,· the .bank will ~av:e to . .r:efun.d tti:e•.fulf)l-mbu'nt ~o.y:ou 
~1;1· it ~s··reepo~allile)o :e.(SJ.lr~ that .th', sitnatu.re~·of anyop.e/wlthdra:wlng 

•(und~ l's•.8~llflJl;le~ ,t .,. ., 
!II- -~ 

t' 

.t\i.,&~h~ 1ehn:).e e.xP,r.e~s my ·~eg~e~i;t. {l:i?-t. this. b:a~ ·t.i~J,>Pe·ned. 
llty,ou hay~a;ny··p,roble~ with the b~~,: ple~~.e +et ,me J.<no.w .. sQ .t\iatJ, 
·ca.n:·~ttei:ppt. ,~: s.tt~lghteil,: i_t •ou-t. 

~ . ~ 

·1;3:e~t. r-«tgard~ .. 

L,ewis ,M.: :Steei 

LMS:RS 
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~ .w I ~ :t t ~ ~ $ :fr' ·"t .R.,/;>' .1'! , 

I 

:i{i;i. :t:,ew:i!3 $fa~e}: 
e/o :~i;:$rier.,, ·L_eyy 
:~_51. Br'Q"adway , 
·New, ¥bt~ ~1'9,0_:f 3; 

1iPXt?t-!~'lf i. .e.~n}l. P.f5?..~) 
:ifune- :·$ ,, -x 9 i:4· •• 

___ . J:!"V'~ Fece:t;,,t~•¥ )r"e,c~J:v:ed; -t.wq: Jal'tiy:. ch:~_er¥, -_P.o$t-car5,is- ~p,o)n. 
·'J;'"Qnii.' on~ }.f'J:'9ni ~.1e·~t)le·:i;:a> ;i:~ t:l)e. :t3al'ia,m~·s' ·a)'.l..d'. .,.F,hij .other- frqn\ 
'f1.l.'alt\j,'.! :1; -~e$s :~e-•·s. ·_n~~- i.n. ~is: 3:jx;ffa JJ.~~:,: :t:>.\1:t: it 'wQ~~d' :1*$", 
t.o g_E!,t.· t,-oge't~eft: ':wi'iq lii'~: :'s~m!:i_;t;:,',_frq~, ·l;~'½.O:t;-~ t· :gp 'gf'.f for the 
s.timmer,_,, .. 

I; ''fdi).d·er J. ~- you -ne:w ~a:v~ ·any ,mpJ:.e. J~fofirlat!o.J;l' ~b.oil:J:t 
-~qe. $.=5' ,,..OOO.· ·bai-1 ·l5'¢.I;l!l·: _r ,p_tij: • µJj-. t ]ljt't~. 'tp: .ti;·qµpl~, ygu aboµ~· 
it;:·;: .b~t ft· ;i.;'.s_ a· l:C·on~.i,d$~~ol.~. -amQunt- 9.f _IJ~one:Y •and r ~du:Jrq lJ;~e 
~ J.tl.*e, ~~~ ·-o.f .:Llr.ts ..P.~~ . ., t'.hat :~:. . ..is;,.;l'.!-1?, J;9pg~,,r: ~i~~l J,,x~. 
or;i;.g,j:~~l ~µn·ctiQn,•· . :~t. 'you c:a,n r~t-J:'.J.eve thJs. ·mon~Y:.:fOr ,me·, 
Jine_, 'p""t;p.erJ!f:se ;I;~.a ·•ver_r :much; ·a_p~pi~t~- .y~u;l:', lettin.~- n,f~ 
J{r(ow.- .ii.EJ ·sq.on,. •a·s· .p·os.i?.i~1~ .h~}v . . t. :ean :g9· .ab9ut ·~e:t;:i;ihg ,it; pa~k• 

":PJ'.e-ctse i~t· Itl~- .know: too· .when .&n,d if ·1cm:y: fleav~~ 1)ack' 
±nto· vi~w·. ~ 

., .. 1 

~. t~ ~:~-. . · ~--r--,,­

·~·-.·_ 1. .. .,~- ft~ S·~·J·~· ·- .;~· {· ·:G, .. \to:·.:.· ... 
,; '~. ~~.. .., f 
.. '4 ~ . 
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LEWIS M. STEEL 
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di SUVERO, MEYERS, OBERMAN, STEEL / ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
351 BROADWAY, NEW YORK CITY 10013 (212) 966-7110 
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STA'f E OF NE~W YORK 
DEPARTMEN1' OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES··._.._ 

GREEN, HAVE1~ CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.· 
S'J'ORMVILLE, NEW YORK 12582 

LEON J. VINCENT 
Sr:pc,lnteudeat 

.Mr. John D. Luby . 
Assistant Court Clerk 
Criminal Court of.the City 

of NewYork 
General Clerk's Office, Room 450 
lOO Centre Street 
New York, New York 10013 

teaJ;- Mr. Luby: 

September 11, 1972 

RE: William l\jaynard 
9H 17524 
NYSIIS 1003122 J 

· Your: !x)cket #6965/67 

In conpliance with your.comnunication of Septernper 8, 1972, 
we are returning to you the warrant which you requested; Criminal Court• 
of the City of New· York, Part 2A, County of New York, dated Septerrber 
22, 1967, charging petit larcen,y - 1308 PL. . 

We are al~o returning two conmttrrents, on Indictrrent Nos. 
43o4/67 arrl 4305/67. 

These warrants have been withdrawn and cancelled from our 
files this date. • 

RM:clr 
Attachnents 
cc: Mr. Eu~rie E. Phillips 

Chier Cennutation Clerk 

BY: 

~ A a -- I• ____ II·-•- _ ____._ ____ -

Very truly yours, 

LF.ON J. VINCENT 
Superinterxient 

f/4'defft~v<. 
Richard Middlebrook 

Head Clerk 



---· • 

~ . 
Ve.r.y rr~ULY YOURS"· 
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II SUPREME! COURT' OP THE STATE OP NEW Y(!RK 
I COUMTY OF NEW YOIU< I - -~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x 

I THE PEOPLE OF 'l'HE 'STATE OF NEW YORK,, ,, 

11 

NO'l'ICE 0)7 MOTION 
Pt1RSUAN'l' ~o .Sl<>.-30 c·.'P' .t~ 

I/ WILLIAM A, 

1--~-~-
S I ~ S; 

-agaJ.nst-

~'YNARD, JR., 

pefe11dant-Appel,J;~t .• 

:tndict~t ?-Io.,._ 
393:1/(J>i - I 

I 
r 

PLEASE' TAKE N01P~CE t~at the·detendant-appeilant, William A. 
' . 

Maynal;d·, Jr.,,_ by hi$ .att6rne::y~ ·LeWis· M. Ste~1 c,lJld· .pa'hi'el t. 

Meyers·, ~d upon all the pr1.or proce;edtngs ·and .the af:fiid~vi·t of· 

'.Lewis M. ·steel, will mo-Ve this Cou·rt on· ,th~ ).'7~t:,., d~y pf •. ~Y, l 972, 1. 

-in P~rt. 3{) ot the Sup~ei:Q.e -Court, 10·0 Centre. st~~et, New ·Yqrk, :N·.:Y .:.._ 

appeal. 

Da1:ed: ·Ne\., ·york.:, N~'. ';(.6.rk 
~y. g, 1972 

~IS ·M.. S',J.'EEL ., . 
diBuvero,Me.yers,A.O,be~ti ~ Stefd 7 
·~S1 'Bro&dway } 
N~w Yor~•- N Y .. :t'OOj.3 1.} 
966-711'0 
Attorrt~t ~or Defendant•AP.pei1a1~ 

To: Clerk~£ the· Supreme Court, N. Y~ county 

Frank s, ,Rogan 
Pis~rict Attorney 
New York County 



'TSE· PE"OPLE OF '1'BE. S',t'ATB OF NEW YOlU<, 

Respondent, 

WILLIAM A. MAYNARD, JR. , 

Defendant-Appel.lant. 

'STA'l'E OF NE;W YORK ) 
ss.' 

COtJN'l''!l Of~ YORK), 

AFFIPAVIT IN ··SUPPORT 
ot ·NOTICE Of MO'l'ION 
PURSUA!fl' 10 510.30 
C.P11L• ., 

Ind. -No~ 
~93'7/67 

LEWIS M. S'I:'EELi be~ng duly oworn, depo~es anq. says, 

1. I am one ~f the attorneys for the defendant-appeilan~, 

hav~g be~~~is tti~l counsel and-having been appointed by tqe 

Appeli).aie Division, P~$t Department to represent liitn on appeal. 
,\ 

The bri.ef· of appellant ·on ~p!;lEla·l, which has ·been filed '.Wit-h 
I 
I 
I 

the l\pp~il:lat~· DivisiQ.n,r i~ .. ~ta¢hed he;-ef9 and made a pa,rt hex:eof, 

as it sets forth pertinent back9':r;-ound material. 
1 

The defendant ·has. been •in custody s.ince N,oveinber, 1967, \ 2 .. I when "lie was itrrel!lted. .i.!1 Gerllliij,y on. ·11 cha;,_ge OJ; -l"U:rdiar ~n tha 

lat degree. Bis first trial i.n ·May and• June, 1969-. ep.ded in a 

hung jury. After a nu.atr~a~ in 1~70, he was ,retriea: in the £al.'l. 

l 

of 1970, and convicted of the lesser ~nc1uaed qharge of mansla~ght r 
• - ' ' 

~n the 1st de~rae under the pld penal .la~. ~e wa~ sentenced to a 1 

'term of 10-20. yea1;s iIJ1.Pris.onment op. te;bruary 4, .. i,71 by Mp. 

JU~tice Irwin ·Davidson.~ He. 4D. preeentl.y..-inc~r~~t:i Qr®n-

h aven· -Cor~9nal 'f'aoi,;l.ky;. 

3- Prior to the ·tri~l in which.he ~aa -con~icced, 

I 



\I 

\\ 
/I charged wit;h murde;t> in the first: degree, ;bai·l w~s s.et -~t $SO,·O.OQ. 

JI ~e defendan~, who is indi9ent as a-_ 1:,esu-J.t -of being: A1;1carc;:erat~a, 
I 

/, was unable to zoake bail. ~ 

IJ "4.. .wi.th :regara to the cr:Lteril\ set fori;h i>;l,' ~PL· $10.30 

/ with, r,eg~rd to .bail on appeal, counsel $ets £:orth the ;lbliowing. 

1: f8c:ts, 

1l (i). Cpunsel visited the det~t in- <:;reeniiavet1. .9n A,t>r.:1.1 

27, -19.7'3 ·and· caz.t _in;orm the Court that he a~p~a,:s ;n good mental. 

·Wtth regard to the ~efe~dant•s ~haracte~ and ~~putation, 

coµnsel,_ r.e:t;ers. ·the. Co-grt tp ·the testimonr .of Wi+liam Sty,:qtt, tlle . 

. l?ulitzeir Prize winning author, who t4f:ltified· as_ a· .char'ac1=~r wit.­

~_ess fo.:r: -the defense in the 1970 trial. Mr. ·s~yr_dn ~estified: 

that }le knew1-1AYJ;\ard over ~he years ~afore hiu incare~ration 
I 
11· (Maynar,d ·had bee~ his. hO)lse _guest: m Connecticut); in· t;hl, tbeat.ti-

cal-litera:xy ca:mmuni•ty ln New York and Paris• -and· theft ..Mayna~et-

(ii) ·prior ~o -hi~ ·inQ~rc~raeio~ in, thi$ case, ·~y~~rd ,had 

been ~- ,principal· i'n ·a small p·e,:-sc>nal.ly hel.d. by:sines·s c.orporation . 
., 

Thro~gn -th!~ c;orpo:r~~on·~· ·i?-e· act~c':1 ·as .an. agent for we'll"!"'known ::ia~~ 

muaic!a,ns ~n .~urQ~~, where he made res,ul'ar trips. .~ynairct ·a1sp, 

was in partnership ~i:tlr his: 'b~l;her.-·1n~1aw in ~1 clotJiiqg~ bu$ineas 

.in N:e~ York City ·p:t;io.f;' to hiij arr~ei.. Additi<:?nally, the al??.ellant 

was. ·att~pt,:ing to ,"develap a -career, as an actor. Some: .. ~o toont:.hs.. 

.. bei;qre th~ -hOm,iQ.ide .fo:r: -which he now .statii:ls conv~cted, MPJ.y.:rua;.d 

·wa~ o.ffe~eq .'1l- ,!eading rol~ ·1n a motion.- pictu:re which w.as· t.9 be 

] fi1'11@d in $1- York, Thill acti'19 assignment was announced. µi ,t:/)e 

~.rade newspaper, Variety,• and I, persgnall;Y ve.rifie<l this f~dt-



II 

'I 
directly with t~e filmis• producer. 

The defendant.• s ,family ties ,in ?!few York, City: ~e 

I~ excellent .. His s-ister, Valerie Maynard, ~s. ·a ,well-knQ\ffl s~ulptox: , 

! I 
I I 

1, 

I 

in New York City, eind wo·rks with the Studio Museµm, in Ha.'~,i-em. 

Another fl:ister ,c Barbara· Fraser', has 1-iveq in. Rich,mpnd W.Ils, 

Queens for many:- yeax-e •. Mrs. Fraser• s huband, ,is a publ:ic. empl(?yee 

and WPrks for• the ·City of ,New ·York.· Maynard has ·lived in New 

York City mo.st of. his adul~ l;J,.£e .• 

his grandmother, ~r.. Ir~ne ~ratt, tn Flor;da~ ~nd has ,r.isited h~r· 

'I on ·a regul·ar basis al,.;t 'his adult :life (Appallaht:; 1 s ·arief·,. p. 22}. 
I ·I 

(iv) ·prio;- ,to ·his c:fon'trict:.ion for ~slaug:zt'ter, ·the- appel- t 

:I 

a. As1:1ault in ~e ·;3rd degree;· l~/17/6;31 New' ,Y9rk· City, 

t. $SO/fl¢·· daraf' Maizhin, J·. 

j · Tlle def'endartt •~estifj.ed ,aji t~ial that thi~ con:v:!:ct.i_on_, >!'e-

l sulted ~rom· ~a partic'ipa~ion ,~n a civil• rights demohstx.-,ai:.ion 

·'f· involv.i:ng discr1mi'nat:t~n .in the pui:ld:J.ng trad~$ union1:t:•· 

I b. Section 97, Policy, 7/23/6,4~ ~e.w Y~rk.Cityr se~teno~ 

f 10/21/64; '$..100/10 daysr Rap a,nd· Baboclt, J. (sentence) .• 

i 
l 

I . . 
c.. Att~mpt.e,d ~ail J~ingt 3/21/661 N.ew York' 'Ci~~7 EJ.entence: 

The senten~ing miqutes pn thil;J maut~r,, Indict.me:n1;-· ·NQ. 322'6, 

1964. March 21, 1911~ Sp/!Ciaf and '!'rial 'l'eZ'JII, l?-'!~ 31!, Schwettze,;, 1 
:J., teveal that the ;,~pel,l:ant voluntarily sutrendi>red af;ter .,;et11rr1i 

in~- from a trip to ~gyp~ tq .f~a:~ anoth~r ~-a~ge. ·I 
' 

d. 
I 

Possession of a weapon,. ~o.ve~r 15, .li65r· ''l'angier13, 
' . 

-3-



II e • Posoas::iion of a weapon. (miodamoanor) 1 ,, 
I Oieg-o, Califo~nin 1 sentence ..... 1 year. ptobati~n. 

/1 After being sentonced in the instant case, the appsll~nt 

J/wes sentenced on the following two chargeoi 

II .f.. .aai;t; jwnping as a mis.-demennor, ,March 1, 1971, S'ijpreme 

I 
court, New York G9unty, Birns, J.~ 1 year concurrent with mari­

slaug~ter Aentqnce. I 
This charge of bail jumping arose wh~n the.defendant atayed1 

-in Europa ot,. a busin~s.a trip, and did not appear on. a mo~or. I 
vehicle char~e. The record reveals, however, that before going 

to Ei.irop~. the appel:lW}t did attend court when ·requirEtd (~pp_~­

lant.• s. -Br ifl'f, p,.. 112 (4 )1)·. The appellant the~eafter ~r~vqll,'ed to 

:t;urope qn ~µe,~n.esa ~tng a. v,riio; :pasepoxt, which he· replacE;id ih 

Ge~y because it was ·dirty-. When i;he ·aI:>pellant soug1't a new 

passpor~, which:h$'qid nQt· hav~. to 4o as the pla passport ha4 not 

yet expired, .~d was .c::learly• read~lo, h~ ·gave tho American .Embi;J.ss 

l his co~rect"European anO·Ametican 4a~resae~ (see, Appsllant•s Brie,, 

P• 120). 

~. llna~thorized uee· of a inotor vehicle ·as a misdema!µlor., 

f March J,, J.971,. Supremo court, New, York Couqty,· Bixns~ ,J Pl l Y,Eiar 

ti cQncurrent with :the manslaU:ghter and baiL jumping sentence. 

'\\ ·iv.) As_ indic;atcd, tha appellant. does have tw~ conviptione 

I rala~in~ to iusse~ c.ourt.appearances. HO\tievar, in the ~t~at. case,.. 

ll. the appe11~t yolunt·ari1y aurrondere~ hims.elf· ·UFOh returni_ng from 

_lj overseas. In t;he_ seaOnd matter, the _appellaQt was b:avel;l.ing .. 

ope~ly in Europe on busine~s, an.d aatually made. bis whereapouts 

known t.o Amaripan authoriti:es... This is h,ar;(lly· the qon~~a~ of a 

I 

I 

I 
I 

man who has no int'~nt. •to ret.u1:n alld di~pose of outstanding_ chaxges 

Moreover, the .testimony in.the x:ecord, _given bY, a ·police office,:, r 
, 1 

•Wa$ that ·the·appellant•a l~er tol~ th~ authorities that t~e I 

appella~t had gone to Europe, (Appe1lant•e Brief,~- 11),_again 

indicatin9 the ~ppellant's intent to· resolve nis ,p~obl~nufwitb the· 

lat-1 rather than· flee. 



-I-

,, 
;1 In fllrther ~onsideration of this ~pli9ation, l'<)unse1 Calle 

,f the Court is attention to the f~llowing f4cts: 
I . 

,r ,Appellant Is prior _c()µnse~, Gussi~. Kleinman, Esc;r.' in~ornted 

1
1

me when I und~rtook Mr. Mayna~•s ~efense, that he had been offere· 

l1 time serveq by the district ,atto:r:~ey' a office if ~·e. would :t?lead l 
1 guilty to a le$ser ~;ime W',lder th,e indic~ment. She. fq..rt~er i~form d 

me thc\b Mr •. Maynard: refusec;i to accept .the offer on 1rhe basis tliat I 
. 

he was innoc~t bf th,e. oriine,. and looked forward. t:.o being ·vitldic'ati d 

I' 

at the c()nclusion ·.o~ 'h!s: trial. 

Adciitiona1ly, Mr. Maynar,d has for· the. entire perio<i of )lis 

incarceration sought' :a, 'lie detector tes·t and/qr a· sodium .Peni;o_thal 

t~st, i~ order to eet~biiQ~t-his innocence. L personally ~quested 

that;;: ·tne'f district at.tqrne~ aclminist.er s,1~ch tests w}1ei,: :i became I c011rut1>l,.· 'l'he d~Btrict 11ttorney ·refused, As with i:hl! r<>:fusal .tQ 

accept tim~ sex;ved, these requests of·t:Jie· ~ppell~n~-~r~ consist~nt. 

1 With the conduct o'f,a'perf!J&\ .seekinlJ vinqication i:hough \;he judici 

I al process. 



I 

r refers :~e :::r::e t:p::~:~:~::/:n r:::::· ::::1 

1 

I opinion of counsel, ev~ry pol.nt ~aised in the brief' :ts· s@;=Jtantia~. 

,, 'l'he ,po~tl! on appeal are as follows; i~.: 
, Po1m;, ; . . . 

1
1 Appellant•s ~ights to due proaess and a ~a~r I 

txial wex-e· violated by pre~.lud~g ·him .f,r~ 
1 proving th~t t:he pol~ae forged his signature 

II 
on a waive~ of ·:a;-igh~~ fom. The rrox- was 
compounded l)y the .pxoseQUtor •· s s'Ummation •. 

ii 
I 

I : 
11 
11 

.POINT II 
Tqe state ~ailed to.prove beyond.a· r~aaonaple· 
doubt tl)at the id,ntificatioris were ·ao~curate 
and that the pp!i~e did not .suggest ·the !~enti­
ficationa. ]further,. the tt ial cqurt: errerJ in 
refusing a r~ues~ed cautionary identification 
instrucuion ~-

·POINT Ill 
It ~as reversib:l~ error ~o·pteolude the defens~ 
from calUng a lighting expert.·to Jt$but-the 
prosecutlon1 s Q~rt arid lay ligpti-pg witnesses·. 

POIN'l''.IV 
It w~s e~ror to ~dmi~ physic~l exhi:bi~s in 
evidence ov~r· obj~•ct;·ion thoy waro not ~roperiy 
connect~4. •Tlu·t1. ·-e~ror was c;Q2n:p0unde<t by ~he. • 
prosecutor'G . .bnproper ~~g-wnent • 

.POINT V . 
·It was p.reiudioial errc;,t tP re~i.ve an alle~ed 
admissto~ ·by coi,.duct ov~r ~efen~e ob;),e.qt,i61). 

POINT VI'1 

It -was :reversiblet -error· fo:r the coutt below to·. 
prec-1,µ.de proof. that :·ano~per per~on .eon.fessed to 
·the Krol1 hqntl.oide. 

POINT ~J; 
'The

0

pro~ ~ncop~l~tent .statements from ~~f~nsa 
witnes~,s wdre o'J:)tained. by f1:aud, coercion, ·and 
impr_oper induc.0'1Elntif .. _ They wei~ inhtlrentlt un~ 
reliable and e}loul<t ·pave been excluded at, the 
trial 'belaw,;. o_r. at ~e leaatt the trial court 
sho1.U-4 ha:ve· J.ruJ°tnu;:"t.f;l,!i ·the ,juty: as to theiz; 
•P.rOP,er ·1i1se .• 

POim.VIII 
'l'he colJZ't below.-P$~i~ted former: assistant 
<Jistrict il.\tt~tney Gl\lltna .,to,. t.es;tif1t fa1:. beyorid 
the· scope, ol proper_.r~uttal1, it· ~rmit.ted bim 
to give highly .pt~fuoiciaL j:estim.ony ot 1·1m~t~a 
odniiss~il~ty 'titliout any limiting· inst:ruc~ions. 
as to 't).l'e use of tha ~es.timopy; and it errone­
ously, denied the cWpe;Lant the right to cros_a­
e~api~e hb;l on. pr.ior similar. act$ ·of mis~~nduct 
~d the ri.ght· to ~~roduc.e l;:!Vidence of h.\S ·poor 
reputa~ipn for .. in~eg:t.ity .in t,ba legal c;:ommtµi.ity. 

t 

I· 
I 
l 
1 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 



POINT EC 
The appell~ht. • s right to· a fair trial ancr aue process, 
of law ere violated by the misconduct· oi'the ~ssistant 

•' distri~t; attorney-· during s~tion. • 

fQIN'l' X . , 
Appellant's right to d~e px~ess was violated·by the 
proaecuto~•F •re~us~l to make tilllely disciosu~e of 
e~9ulpatoi-y·eviaenae. 

,POift 'XI: ..... ' . ·~ 
The 'tr.la~ ···~_01,u:~ denied .,appellant'- s ;-igh.t to· a fail: 

,...., trial l:,y,, •ot'de;ing indictm~nt. oi ij de'fense witness- ~pr 
t .P~rjuey befo~;the ver~ict. ~ 

} t.. 4. ii !. ¥ •I>-

~ i} " ~-'I,;,. '"" ... ~ \ --~" ... 

'•PO:tm ·XIX • ,,•' ' - N • 

"'l'he' tJ:ial. coUC't ,eJ:"re_d in prec~uding _tl\~"~;di:,feJ')J:IS f1-c:>~ •• 
, \ reltabilJ;tai(ln9 its witnesses cCfter impeac;hmant·. CLnd 
'in perh.\ittti~~ ,improp~r impeac)unent -Of' one'" aetense 

witness. 

POim: 'XXII 
It.-was- errqs tQ prohU,lt -~efense imp~achment of prose­
cutio~ wit~esses in.mat~rl.al r,~spects~ 

. POIN'.1' XI..i, . . ,, • ,, .. 
The court below ,rred _in preclu\!ing ~p9ell,ant·~ rs re~ 
habilitation after imp-aahnlent ~d jn p~rmitt~g-bis 
.uiproper ~eachment.. • ~,, . : 

.;~ 

POM xv ,, : \ 
The ti?Ial court' r;onmti~ted a sari.es of revetsible 
ef~Qrs i~ c;hargij;ig ,or ·refUstng· to charge the' j_ury· 
and in inarshaiting the tWidence.. • , 

etermination \U'ide~ $510.30(b) c.~.L. 
' 

6·. The appellant. makes this appl~cation. at -t~e p~esant 

. time, beca~~ ·this .mntter .will not be h.eard .i~ th~ Jti.ne term qJ the 

Appell.ate t>ivisi~n ·as schedu_].ed,, but ins.teac:1 will b~e. J>ut: ov§u: to 
.,.. \•" it ',I, 

the septembe+ term., While the c~se was a¢ljoutn,a by- ·sti.)?~l~~}on, 
. i 

the stipuJ.:ition was .,soug~t .. ·by aSJJistant. diatr.ict attorney, Sybil 
l 

·• " ,.,, ._ I ~ • f Landau, who ·r~foX'Jlle(t gounsel that,sho cqul4 not comP,lete the 
~ , I 

ll'espon~ent: • s·· bxief in. ·time for, the .:nm.e terJll.. ' Appe,l:lant • s· counsel 

agreea to stipulate ·'bee,li\\\S!! th~ district attof,"ney .. ,e d£f~c~' heel ., 
. . 
stipuiat~, to .ex~eneions- -.in order to., al.Iow coµ,noei: to :complete 

,... v. ·" 
·,. " . ., 

ap~llant '•:a .prief.. 3/ ~-
Appeil'.ant anticipates tho:t- t1'e-.Cquxt w"l+l!- no~ .quickl~tJ~~oide. . ~ 

the many tssueiw~iQh will l?e ~fore it. '.13lus, ~&e· appell•nt faces' 

.,. 

. ; 



the relief herein prayed .for is gr~ntea·. 

7. Appellant.·has not, prevlousl,y sought the_ ~eiief requeste 
I ! h:ereiri from any· -c~hoJ;" ,cou:rt·.. I 

I · ·8 .. In .conclusion, 'Cduns·e1 calls the court• a a.ttention to I 
1

1

th~~- fact th.~t -th~ a~~~~~ant 4aa already been incarcerated ·since I 
'i, November,. l.~67, .a s,i,9'ni;ic:~n.~ pi;ir-~ Qf h·ia sontenc.e; .th~t bail of j 

11 $50,000-~as set.prior ~o t~a 1ast t~ial by a .court tha~ was wall I 
I .. aw.a;e .of. the appe~).bnt t~_ ptio,:-: .1;ecord, and whil~. ~e was under in... 

1 

I aidtment fo~ tjluraet ·i~ the ~st degree. Th) appellant now stand~ 

f convicted of. n serious but_ lel)Jser crime,; he 'has $l;)~r\t c:on~iderabl«:l. 
I 
I ., 

I 

time in ~ustody; th~e iasu~s .Pn appeal a;e aubstant~al .• 

WHEREFORE, this court should pst rea,onable bail. 

LEt-1:tS M. S'l'EEL 

t SWor}\ -tc:, before me thie 

;I.6th day of May, 1972-, 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

---------------------------------------------x 
TFIE PEOPLE OF THE STA TE OF NEW YORK, 

,M 

INDICTMENT NO. 
3937-67 

Respondent, 

- against -
AFFIDAVIT IN OP-1 

POSITION TO 
M)TION, pursuant 
to Section 510. 30 

WILLIAM A. MAYNARD, 

Defendant-Appellant. 

---------------------------------------------x 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 
ss. : 

of the Criminal 
Procedure Law. 

I 

SYBIL H. LANDAU, being duly sworn, deposes and says: ' 
I 

i 

I am an Assistant District Attorney in and for the County ! 

. I 
-ofNew York:- assigned to tlie Appeals Bureau of the Distr-ict A.tforney'-s 

Office of New York County and am familiar with.the facts and prior 

proceedings in the above entitled action. This affidavit is submitted 

in opposition to appellant's motion seeking to have bail set pending 

the ~etermination of his appeal. 

•i William A. Maynard, Jr., the defendant-appellant herein., 
1: 
II 
:, was convicted in the Supreme Court., New York County, on February 

jl 4, 1971, after a trial before Justice DAVIDSON and a jury, of the 
1: 

·1 crime of Manslaughter in the First Degree and sentenced to imprison-

11 

11 

!j 

ment for a minimum of 10 years to a maximum of :l_O years. Maynard 

is presently incarcerated in Attica Correctional Facilities, pursuant 

to this sentence. An appeal from that judgment is presently pending 

before the Appellate Division, First Judicial Departirent, and 

scheduled to be heard in the September 1972 Term of that Court. 

! 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
f 

t 
l 
I 

r 
I 



r ~----............ _..,., _______ £ ____ _ 

I 
By his instant application, Maynard seeks to have bail 

set pending the determination of his appeal. No bail should be set 

for this defendant pending the outcome of his appeal. 

Based on Maynard's previous conduct in this case. as well 

as his prior criminal record, there is no reasonable probability that 

if bail is set in this case and he is released., pursuant to that recog­

nizance. that he will remain within the jurisdiction or that, having 

left the jurisdiction, he would return thereto when his case appeared 

on the surrender calendar. 

In August 1968., when the defendant was informed by 

Lieutenant Stone. the officer in charge of the homicide investigation in 1 

this case, that the police would appreciate it if Maynard would appear 

in :the_sjation hous_e, Maynard fl~d. the jurisdj_ction thereby avoiding 
·~ - I 

arrest. He fled to Germany where he resided at the home of his forrr.ei 

I 
girl friend., and the police were unable t.o learn his whereabouts until I 

I 
October 1968. In October 1968, Maynard applied in Ha1nburg, Germany 

I 
for a new passport, giving his residence in Germany, and the residence 

of his. sister [whose last name was not the sarr.e as his]., as his resi- I 
• I 

dence in the United States. Of necessity. the application was made out 
1 

in his own name which was recognized, and the New York authorities 

were thereby able to locate him. In March 1969, he was extradited 

to New York. Since Maynard fled the jurisq.iction in order to avoid 

arrest, it is reasonable to believe that~ having been convicted of 

manslaughter, it is even more likely that he would flee the jurisdiction 

to avoid continuing incarceration. 

At the time of appellant's flight to avoid arrest in August 

1968, there was pending in the Supreme Court, New York County, an 

2 

i 

i 
I 
i 

t: ; 



unrelated case in which Maynard was charged with theft of an automo-
' 

bile. On July 10, 1970, that case was adjourned to September 22, 

1970, in the presence of the appellant. Despite the fact that the defen­

dant knew the adjourned date, despite the fact that he had been re­

leased on that charge in $5000 bail, nevertheless he fled the jurisdic­

tion and forfeited his bail. After his return to the United States and 

subsequent to the conviction on the instant indictment, the defendant 

pleaded guilty in the Supreme Court, New York County, on March 1, 

1971, to the crime of Bail Jumping, as a misdemeanor. 

Nor do the two instances related above stand alone. The 

appellant has, on a previous occasion, refused to appear in court when 

required to do so. On March 21, 1966, he pleaded guilty to the crime 

of Attempted Bail Jumping. 

- I~ addition to the instant. conviction, the appellant-has 

previously been convicted of crimes of violence. On December 1 7, 

• 1963, he was convicted of Assault in the Third Degree for kicking and 

pushing a police officer during a demonstration. On Nove:r:rber 15, 

1965 and again on April 16, 1966, the appellant was convicted of 

Unlawful Possession of a Weapon, and on October 21, 1964, he was 

convicted of. a violation of former Section 975 of the Penal Law. 

At the present ti~. appellant does not appear to have any 

financial resources in New York State. And although two of the 

appellap.t's sisters reside in New York City appellant, hin:self, testi­

fied at the trial that he frequently resides outside of the State, indeed, 

spent nearly an entire year in various European cities. 

With regard to the likelihood that this conviction will be 

reversed ~n appeal, counsel states in his rr.oving papers that in his 

3 

I 
I, 

1 



opinion "every point raised in the brief is substantial, 11 

I 

.There is no merit to that opinion. On the contrary, it 

is respondent's belief that this conviction will be upheld on appeal. 

WHE~FORE, your deponent respectfully prays that this 

Court deny Maynard's application and that no bail be set pending the 

determination of the appeal. 

Sworn to before rrB this 

:i)O i( day of May, 1972. 

7 • /I 
- FRANCES WEISBERG 
Notary Public, State of New YOf.k 

No. 31-9583100 
Quali!lad in :iew York County 

Cirtificatc filed in New York C~~, 
~woo fxp.i,T!!.i Milfcb )Q. 1,/11/'f-

I • 
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Fonn 40-SM-416071(71) •••~"• 

INDICTMENT NO. 3937-67 

SUPREME COURT:STA TE OF 
NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK . 

THE PEO,PLE OF THE STATE 

OF NEW YORK, 
Respondent, 

against 

WILLIAM A. MAYNARD,· JR., 

Defendant-Appellant. 

AFFIDAVIT IN OPPOSITION 

FRANK S. HOGAN 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

. I 

155 Leonard Street 
Borough of Manhattan 

' l 

New York City , , 

1212) 732-7300 

. 
I 

,, 



...... 

CRI:vfINAL COURT OF ·.rmr CITY 01" :Vi\·.' YORK 
GENERAL CI~RK'S OFFIC~~ ROO~ 450 

100 CENTRE S'rJ~EE1' • 
' ~ NE\1 YORK; ~E;·/ Y,:m_K 1001 J 

DEAR SIR i 

. THIS l;S TO AD'IISE YOU THAT ON -~4:./f.~~ 
3El70RE JUDGE • . 'l1lP•' M=-"?:1m G("\O()rrtJG('f.:T.'RR~N~·rn ·r. ·rn• '4' ' 

ABOVE NA:,TED D;F;:;;.;;~~~=-j#? ~ 
PLEASE. R:E~l?URN_ TO 1.rHIS OF<fICE lf'HE '.'/ARRAN·.l' .'fifA'l' HA~ BEEN 

LODGED IN YOUR nrnrrI1'UTION A'.r YOUR EARLIEST GO~VENir:NCE. 
. '.')/,) 

Ve.r.y TRULY YOURs~· 

•• '\ 
• 
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·STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES-···.··-. 

GREEN HA VEN. CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 
STO.RMYILLE, NEW YORK 12582 

LEON J. VINCENT 
Superintendent 

Mr. John D. Luby 
Assistant Cpurt Clerk 
criminal Court of the City 

of NewYork 
General Clerk's Office, Room 450 
100 Centre street 
New York, New York 10013 

~al? Mr. Luby: 

September 11, 1972 

RE: William Maynard 
GH 17524 
NYSIIS 1003122 J 
Your: Th:>cket #6965/67 

In conpliance with your_cormrunication of September 8, 1972, 
we are returning to you the warrant which you requested; Criminal Court 
of the City of New York, Part 2A, County of New York, dated September 
22, 1967, charging petit larcecy - 1308 PL. 

We are also returning two corrmitITEnts, on Indictnent Nos. 
43o4/67 and 4305/67. 

These warrants have been withdrawn and cancelled from our 
files this date. 

RM:clr 
Attachnents 
cc: Mr. Eil~ne E. Phillips 

Chief Connutation Clerk 

BY: 

~partirent of Correctional Services 
Albany, New York 

Very truly yours, 

LEON J. VINCENI' 
Superintement 

;f7/4u1df4~. 
-Richard Middlebrook 

Head Clerk 
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D 
P.. R E S E N T: 

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

Pfill.T J 'l MAR l 
At a Trial Term Part 

m& 
of the -----

Supreme Court of the State of New York, 

&fj~~1it{lf1 fiftJtNew York County on the 
_____ day of _______ in the 

year of our Lord one thousand nine 

hundred and iJ~1] 1 :! ."'~~~11 fo~p 

THE HONORABLE HAROLD~ BIRlIS ----------....-------Just J. c e 

.. - - - - - - - - X 
On conviction by R~ -~___,;; _____ _ 

THI PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEw_ YORK: 

Whereupon it 

said Defendant for the 

/l1'7-{, J 1 

Defendant. 

• . 
. . 

- .... - - - - - X out 

is ORDERED and ADJUDGED by the court.that the 

?/~4~ aforesaid, whereof 

h~ is convicted, be imprisoned in the New York City Correctional 

'/d Inatitution 

~~~~;!-f.!~L.a.~~~~~~~~~-· 

A true extract from the Minutes: 

I_ 
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BB2-Jlrl-101347(114) ..... 1!4 

Surety ................................................................. . 

Agent_ ......................................................................... - .. . 

DISTRICT, ATIORNEY'S OFFICE, NEW,,YORK COUNTY 

Clerk of the Supreme Court 

Sir: 

AU<DUST 17 ,19]A 

People v. WILLIAM A, MA'(~IARI) 
1 

J"~ ~ 
Please furnish this office with the information set forth below : 

No.,3C/3J/67 
Amount of Bail: Fll=TY TIii USAND (5/J, 6 oD) 
Commitment Date: 

(If no indictment) 

A1mtant Dulrict Attorn1y. 

Indt. Date: fJOV, I)/ q 61 

Offense:MIJRDER f)R~T ))E6REE 
Deft'sName:\,\J}LLIAM ,A, 'MA'<NARD, :TR• 

Committing Judge 
Bail Pending Sentence: (If no indictment) 

.• . -- - -~---------
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N!w Yort.l<. LJlu}-:t'ouf<pfH,, 
~u.,J-e ~o" l&f 1Z 

r 

$~tr ON I~ -
PEOPLE, &C., V. WILLIAM A. MAY- J 

NARD, Ja.-Motion is an application 

for the granting of 
0

bail after convic- • 
tion pending appeal. After giving full 
consideration l,o all aspectlj of this ' 
ca.~e, including the length of time the 
defendant has been confined as well 
as the likelihood of ultimate r<:versal I 
of the judgment, the motion for an 
order. grnnting bail pending appeal 
is g!·anted and ball ls set in the amo4nt 

f•$W;-0-0()-; -
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June 27., 1972 • 

,. 

Jton .• QlivQr c. Sutton 
Justice ~f the supreme Q9ur~~ 
New York Cqunty 

:60 Centre Street 

,, 

New Yo:tk, N. ,C ., 10007 

' ,(. 

,, 
Re: Willir;un A. Mayna:t;:d, ;fr., ~ 

,Bail· Appl!cat!~n 
t, 

Dear Justice Sutton: 
\• 

Thi$-- .is in reply to the, telephone cQnve.rsat.ion 'with ~our 'law 
s~cretary regarding clarification,of'the papers e'llR,mitte.dto-
you..fbr,de~!~ibn. ' 

, . 

"1-. ;p i;. ~ ... v.~ ,. 11 

Mr. Maynard bas been incarcerated*oontinually ~ince~ddtobe.,r, of 
1967 when he was arreflted, in Hamburg, Germany. ,'Dlie 9ates sliJ?Pl~ed· • 
to you b? the·•District Attorney .on page two of thc!')1.ffid~v!.t 
in 6ppos:Lt.ion· arE!) not .cprrect:. . .. ,. ,, ·} r 

As to paragraph' f ... of -Mr. Steel' a affida:vif:, l:llt;.ho,:ug)i ·tl}e se.nteno;e 
·~as ~posed in Mafbh "''of. 19:',i, the cas~ ·arose P#~.or to Mr. 
Ma:ynar::4 1 s .-:J..~carceration i~ ootober 9~_1967,:. t;he same is' .. 
t·rue ·~ith re~t,~ct to paragraph ·g. of Mr. Steel's, affidavit·• 

SC ~ \ ~ • ., , 

I }i!ll ~nc\os.JJig photocopies of ·Mr.. Maynard', passl?~t appiicat1on ' 
of October 23, 1997, l:\S. refe~re,d, to in pa-r~graph £., .and ~ 
t;he $ent~ncing n\1ntjtet3, o.f· Marp~ 1; 1~7'1 as· ~~.fert-e~ ·to in 
paragraphs f. and fj. -~f ~e Steel }\ffida:vit. .. 

~ J ,, 

I h:ope· this -is ,su:fi'f:Lcient and r.es~siv~ to .. Yp~i"' la't se6z-~tary.', 
inquiries • • • ,. • \· 

~es~eat~ully yourti, 
'• 

,.Daniel L·. Meyers 

*" 

. J ,.._ 
.. 
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' 'f ,l 

·, 
,.di.SUYE,Rd,.~ lv\EY,.ERS~ OB¥MANf SJ~E-L, / -~fT;E>RNEYS, AT' 'LAW 

3s,: s·koAowAv/ NEW.i v.oRi< ·cllv '10013 
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''~·{.PEOPLE OF THE STATE; OF NEW YORK, ~i ,r .. 1 i 

against 
WILLifJ1 Pr-. MA~l\RD_, .:f"J;?..,, 

Pefendap~ 

JUDICL'\,li SUBPOEN.t\. 
DUCEfS TE)CUM 

Iij!)ICT~Elf,r ~o. 39~7~67 
1u 

D Tho I 'oopl n or t.110 Ht.11 lo o(' Now York 
·, 

'.'~l~~~~~,~~~ l !~~~": _ ~~~~d _:~o,./, 2~~' 6~- ~t~~iv• ~,,E;TING: 
~ , • • 1 • < ._ ~ , ,. /. I ,(' j:',- ~: > ~ ••' ,·, ! ! ,~ rt • • • I 

WE COMMAND -yo(J I Tnfl.t all buein~ss and excuses peing laid aside, yo~ and eacq of ·yoq 

TO 

ftppear apq l:l.ttend before the H0N0MBLE :t; RW:CN D, DA, VIDS0N, Supx;,eme 5='.ourt;, New 
Yor~ Gounty, l0Q C~pt;~~ St;~~ij, ~~w York, ~ew Yor~ ~n pa~~ 43 ~ 

I , 

o~' the day of October, 19 70 at 9: 30 o'cloolv..~ in th~ fore noon, and at 
. any rooor-tf.lcd or adjourned uutc to g1vo tpstimony in this action on the part of the qefendant;, / 
f tf 

WILL;J:l\M A. Ml\YN'/\HD, .!R._, . • i 

·a(ld that you bring with you, -and produc~ at tho time and place aforCJsµ.id, a c·ertail\ +-e90,;ds·~.o -
cern;.ng the pre.-l:l,r:i;est inveqtigation, a:i;rest, post ... a:i;r·es1;., inv~1=1tig~t:i,dns, 
a~d deten~ion o~ Wiliiam A. Maynard, J+• by you. This ~tsq inpludes 
UF 61( DD 5, UF 49, UF 4, UV S, UF 450, p.nq all other --w:i:it-t,en ,:~poi;~eif 
incluqing, hut not limited to: , 

memorandul'1' books and notef;l relating t;o al.l aap~Qt~ o~- the .out o!j cou~t;i-, 
invest:i.gation~ ~n which you we:r:e invq\ved; • .... '. • 

..,._ al:I. ~eqoj;ds, merhoranda\, not~::J and t1'anscript;i.ons o:t; oonvert3~tiqnf:i, ':i.ri~r 
v:i.ews and ~nter:i;og&tions by you with Rob~~u •Crist, M~cnaei Feb~e~~ 
De!'lnis Mqrris, Stephen Bel7man, Howard, Fo~, Irving G,elfand (q.'k.a', 
Goorr30 ,Ocil<l), WJ.Jl'l.i:un 7\. M.tynur.d, 1J r,, Michael Quinnt Mary Quinn, 
Patrick Qulnn,. Wi'.1rnor uuy (i.l.k.a. Ut)lJurt Guy), Rusaoll J.:\ckeon, 'l'homa~ 
Reynold'3, and Jol:in Fairrl,,ktJ/JOIIAI 1/ltfV•l"J.en,1/s • 

-~ all pqotograpns, composite drawings and
1
descriptions leading to oom­

fSbEji"t!e drawings 

... 
' 

now In you,, cu~tocly, ilfll~ ftfl,•othpr• dprnlH, 11vldc..,11ouH ,m<I ~rlt.JnK1:1, whloh you hnvo ln yo,u• pustody 
or power, concerning thf3 'prQmisos. 

Failure to oomply wtth this subpoenll is punishabl~ ·as a Qontempt of Court Jl;nd shall mak~ 
you li9,b1e to the per~on on whos~, t,ehalf this 13ubpo~na was issued for a, penalty not to exc:eed 
fifty donars and all diunflge;;, sustained by reason of your failure to comply. 

' ' l 

WI'r?iESS, HonQrabl~ IRWlN D. DAVIDSON 
pf said Court, at 100 ce·ntl!e St. NYOhe 

on~ of th~ 
day of o 

Lewi M. 1:1 .o 1 
Daniel L, Meyers, 'of Cpunse:l 

Attorney(s) fo·r De:t;~ndant 

Office Plld ..P.ost Office Add»eSJ3 
piSuverp, lieyers, 0berm~n & p~~( 
3~0 Bro~dw~y, Room 310 
New )!'o~]i, }:iew Yo,:~ 100 '.!-3 
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' SER'\?l'CE ON INDW1DU..li. 

Jate of~yor£~
1
Cou~ of , I ss.;. 

~dufr ~om, tfcpos~s and' says'"'tfJat" drpon~ 
is~ z: J:?EIItY to die actionr is ~ fS"'years oi age- • 
and: resiaes at _________ -'-------

Tha~ on the ___ day of -----19- ac_ 

' d"eponenr senred the withirr subpoena on- ' 
----------'----- the witness there.­
in namedJ by. cfeliveri~ga t~e copy thereof to ...-ir­
ness personalfy aod ar the same time- pay llI! ( or: 
tendering) in. advance- f------, the acrl:oci­
zed travei'Iing expenses and orre day'swimess- fee= 
depooenrbtew the persotr so sened to be the -ir­
ness descrioed in said subpoena-

Sworn to l:,efore me this _______ ch:, of 
__________ :rg __ _ 

.f ' 
SERVICE okcoKPORA no~ 

late of New York, County of 

&eing. dirry sworn, deposes and says.,. that de?=Certt 
is not"a party to the action,. is.over I!:ryeE...-s .;;f:age 
and resides at _____________ _ 
Tl'lat orrthe: ____ day of rp __ at 

deponent served the within. su5poena oo ___ _ 
tne witness 6e:-ein 

named, by aelivering a true copy- t!'lereof to __ 

---------------- ~.::-c .. ~u,, 
whom deponent knew to be the _______ _ 
_____________ of saidc-c.~ 

tiorr, and at the same tJme paying. (or terr2eri:::=-),ili 
advance-$ ______ • the autnorized rn.,e !ling 
expenses- and one day's witness fee: depo~ . 
lcnew dl.ecoiporation so served to be- said~ 

~ -
!~ate witness_ 

~ fsworn to before me this _______ .by cif 

'4------ l9--

Index N'~ ;£nctictmen.t No_, ~9.f1-=-6 ,- -- ---~ ~ -~ ··-~ 
I • • 

SUP.REME'" COURTOF THE' STATE OF" NE¥" YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

THE PEOPLE Olf THE STATE OF"' NEW:' YORK, 

J 

Plaintiff 

against 

WILLIAM: 1t. ~RD',,. dR .. , 

Defendant 

luatciaf S'u~paencr 
DUCESTECUM 

Lewis M. Steel. 
\Daniel. L~ Meyers, Of Couns-er 

Attor.ney(s) for Defendant 

WILLI.mt! ;.__ MAYNARD I JR. I 

Office; Post. Office Address; Te!. No'; 
diS'trvero, • Meyers, Oberman, & 
350 Broadway, Room JIO 
New York, Nev.- York 10013 

It is stipm;i ted that- the under~gned , 
witness-t-s'excused from. attenamg \ 
at the time herein provfde& or a_t ·any 
adjourned date but agrees to remain 
subject to, and ?.ttend upon, tne-caIT 
t>f the undersigned attorney~ -·:. 
Dated: October ---• 1.970 /..;, J' 

• f 

________ - ___ Witness \.. 

Attorney(sJ for 

.l 
l 

\ 

_______ _._ __ .....,_ 

. -

-.i.. 

r 
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2. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

EXAMINATION OF MR, "RUSSELL P, OSBORN 

Please state your name and occupation? 
Russell D. Osborn. 1 am an Examiner of diaputed 
handwriting, typewriting, ink, erasures, and other 
matters relating to documents. 

Where is your business office? 
233 Broadway, New York City. 

Q. With whom are you aasociated? 
A. I am associated with Albert D. Osborn and Paul A. 

Osborn. 

4. Q. Mr. Osborn, as an expert witn••• must be shown to be 
qualified before he is allowed to expresa an opinion 
in court, I desire to ask you certain specific 
questions about your qualific&~ions. You understand 
that this is necessary, do you no~? 

A. Yes. 

s. Q. 
A. 

6. Q. 
A. 

7. Q. 

A. 

8. Q. 

(Jf opposing counsel admits the 
qualifications of the witness, ~be 
following rejoinder should be .made: 
"We thank opposing counsel for his 
concession regarding the qualifications 
of the witness aa an.expert, but in 
order that the record may show his 
qualifications we desire to ask just 
two or three question,."> 

In 1954 and 1955 were you doing document work? 
Yes. 

What exactly was the nature of thia work? 
Making photographs! examining document problems, using 
the Ultra-violet l ght to examine erasures, ex~ning 
ink specimens and studying the subjec~ in every way. 

Have you read and studied the book "Questioned Documents," 
considered by many to be the leading book on the 
subject? 
Yes, 1 have. 

Have you, read and studied "Questioned Document Problems" 
by Alberts. Osborn and Albert D. Qsborn'l 
Yes. 

9. Q. Are you familiar with three recent books.--by Ordway 
Hilton, Dr. Wilson Harrison of Wales and Inape~tor 
Conway·of San Francisco? 

A. Yes. 

10. Q. Theae books are: "Scientific Examination of Documents,". 
"Suspect Documents" and "Evidential Documents," ian•t 
that sot • 

A. Yea. • 

11. Q. Have you testified on this aµbject of disputed documents 
in court? 

A. 1 have. 

it 
I 

j I 
d 

I 

l I 
I 
l, 
j 
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1 
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12. Q. Where were you from January 1956 to January 1958? 
A. I was in the Army. 

13. Q. You were doing handwriting work during that time, 
isn't that correct? 

A. Yes, I was assigned to the Criminal Investigation 
Laboratory in Fort Gordon, Georgia. 

14. Q. Did your work there consist of examining document 
problems? 

A. Yes. 

15. Q. Were problems sent there from all over the United 
States? 

A. Yes, from the Continental United States and from 
Panama and Puerto Rico. 

16. Q. Did you and CWO Shimoda, who was doing questioned 
document work in the Army, in association with Albert 
D. Osborn, get up a Course of Study for the Army? 

A. Yea, we got together two albums of photographs 
illustrating various types of document problems, to 
use in connection with the book "Questioned Documents" 
which was the textbook. 

17. Q. This course and the illustrations--are they being used 
now in training new Examiners for the Army? 

A. Yes, as far as I know. 

18. Q. Did you, in 1957, sign reports sent out from the 
Laboratory? 

A. Yes. 

19. Q. Since getting out of the Army, have you been working with 
Albert n. Osborn? 

A. Yea. 

20. Q. Is there any college course that teaches handwriting 
identification and document work? 

A. No. 

21. Q. How does one go about becoming a document examiner? 
A. He really ~•t be associated and work with someone in 

this field. 

22. Q. And that is what you have been doing? 
A. That is _correct. 

23. Q. And you have stated that you have testified in court 
on the subject of questioned documents, is that 
correct? 

A. Yes, 1 have ~•stified on the various phases of 
the subject in the courts of New York, New Jersey, 
Connecticut, Pennaylvania and Ohio. 

24. Q. Did you recently app,ear for the Bergen County 
Prosecutor•• office? 

A. Yes. In one case where 1 appeu:ed, both defendants 
were convicted of murder (State v. Washington and 
Lava}. At another time, 1 gave my opinion that the 
defendant wrote documents, and then he admitted it 
(State v. Hirsch). He, too, was convicted. 
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25. Q. Can you name some of the public offices and leading 
companies for whom you have made examinations and 
appeared in court. 

A. Yes, 1 have examined cases for, and appeared in court 
for, various district attorneys' offices, prosecutors' 
offices, The Legal Aid Society, Manufacturer• Hanover 
Trust Company, American Arbitr~tion Association, and 
many other well-known organizations. 

26. Q. Did you also testify before Surrogate McGrath in the 
Bronx in the Luigi Leanza Estate matter? 

A. Yes, I did. 

27. Q. You say you hav.e studied typewriting. Have you 
testified on that subject? 

A. Yes, I have. 

28. Q. 
A. 

29. Q. 

A. 

30. Q. 

What is the most common subject ~n ~dwriting work? 
The examina~ion of signatures. 

I 

Did you in this matter examine certain documents and 
render a report to me. 
Yes. 
I show you _______________________ _ 

and ask if you have examined ______________ _ 

A. Yes
1 

I examined. _____________________ _ 

31. Q. Have you also examined. _________________ _ 

A. Yes, I 

32. Q. You have made photographs, have you not, of these 
exhibits? 

A. Yes, I.have made photographs of 

33. Q. 

A. 

34. Q. 
A. 

35. .Q. 

A. 

Have you made a study of photography and especially 
the photography of documents? 
1 have. 

Are the photographs accurate and. correctly made? 
Yes. 

Are the photographs necessary in giving the reasons 
for your opinion? 
I am sure that my testimony will be incomplete if I a1t 
not permitted to use them. 

I 

.I 
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36. Q. Will you explain the photographs? 

A. 
{Offer in Evidence) ** 

37. Q. What is your opinion 

38. Q. 1 now ask you ••• will you please explain to the court how 
you arrived at that opinion? 

If the evidence ia to be convincing, it 
is essential that the witness be permitted 
to give the reasons for his opini9ll in 
direct testimony, where he can give them 
in a clear connected manner. 

** . 
It is essential that the photographs get 
into evidence ao that the witness can 
use them and so the judge or jury can 
look at them. To be of any real use, they 
must be in the hands of the judge or jury 
while 1 am testifying. 
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